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No. 139, S.l [Published March 12, 1943. 

CHAPTER 10. 

AN Acrl' relating to expert and clerical assistantH or other 
expense" for the joint committee on finance, and making an 
appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of lVi.l'consin, 1'epre.l'cnted in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The joint committee on finance of the legislature 
of 1943 is empowered to employ trained experts in accolmting 
and statistics, and such other asslstant:-; as may be necessary; 
such experts and assistants shall be exempt from the provisions 
of chapter 16 and section 13.14 (1) of the statutes. 

SECTION 2. 'l'here is appropriated out of the general fund 
for the necessary expenses of the joint committee on finance of 
the legislature of 1948 and to carry out the provisions of this 
act not to exceed $4,000, to be paid upon the approval and order 
of the chairman of the senate and assembly divisions of the 
joint committee on finance, said appropriation to be available 
for any bill" incurred for help or other expeni>es by the joint 
committee on finance since the date of its organization. 

Approved March 10, 1943. 

No.7, A.] [Published March 12, 1943. 

CHAPTER H. 

AN ACT to amend 288.01 and 238.05 of the statutes, relating to 
right of minors in armed forces to execute wills. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do eitact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 238.01 of the statutes is amended to read: 
238.01 Every person of full age and any married woman of 

the age of 18 years and upward and any other minor who is a 
membe1' of the military m' naval f01'ces of the United States, 
being of sound mind, seized in his or her own right of any 
lands or of any right thereto or entitled to any interest therein, 
descendible to his or her heirs, may devise and dispose of the 
same by la8t will and testament in writing; and all such estate 
not disposed of by will shall descend as the estate of an intestate, 




